
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 7.30 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Howard
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor

Councillor Tindall
Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor McLean
Councillor Banks (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Barrett

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Ransley, W Wyatt-Lowe, England, Matthews and Pringle

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

None.

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

7. BUDGET MONITORING Q2 REPORT  (Pages 5 - 18)

8. FINANCE AND RESOURCES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 19 - 33)

9. CORPORATE AND CONTRACTED SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Pages 34 - 43)

10. PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE & INNOVATION Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Report to follow

11. PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT PERFORMANCE  (Pages 44 - 61)

12. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 62 - 63)



Finance and Resources OSC Action Points 

Number Date of 
meeting

Action Point Officer 
Responsible

Date 
complete
d

Update on action point 

1 11/09/18 B Hosier will ensure that the proper copy 
of accidents recorded is placed on the 
records.

B Hosier 12/09/18 Copy of correct paperwork was sent to Member 
Support the next day.

2 11/09/18 The Chairman asked for clarification on 
point 1.5, out of the 29 staff that 
requested redundancy 27 were 
accepted, what was the percentage of 
people that transferred.  When we say 
it’s 29 out of how many, just give the 
final figures.  B Hosier will confirm this 
information.

B Hosier 29/10/18 The number of FTE’s that transferred across to 
Everyone Active was 173.16.

3 11/09/18 Committee agreed that the performance 
of the leisure contract would be 
presented six monthly for the first two 
years.

Corporate & 
Democratic 
Support

12/09/18 Added to work programme every 6 months

4 11/09/18 Cllr Douris asked a
[...]
4

Dacorum Delivers - Value for money

P
age 32



Indicator Name Results
Sep-2018

Last Quarters
Results
Jun-18

Last Years
Results
Sep-17

Comments Actions
RAG

RBF04 - NNDR (Business
Rates) in-year collection
rate

51.6%
 

Target: 51.6

28.7%
 

Target: 29

51.9%
 

Target: 52.3

Approver Comments: Collection so far is
in line with expectations.

No Info0 | 2 | 2

RBF05 - Council Tax
collection rate

57.6%
 

Info Only

30%
 

Info Only

58%
 

Target: 58.2
Approver Comments: Collection is
slightly behind target, we will monitor
this closely in order to try to identify the
reasons for this and take appropriate
corrective action.

No Info

Regeneration - Drive value from Council owned assets

CP01 - Percentage of
commercial property
occupation

95.73%
583 / 609
Target: 95

95.89%
584 / 609
Target: 95

97.49%
583 / 598
Target: 95

No Comments No Info0 | 0 | 4

CP02 - Percentage
arrears on commercial
property rents

7%
363803 / 5006201

Target: 8

7%
372595 / 5006201

Target: 8.75

9%
474542 / 5085000

Target: 8.5

No Comments No Info0 | 2 | 2

P
age 33



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 6th November  2018

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 2 Performance Report – Corporate and Contracted 
Services

Contact: Cllr David Collins, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Author/Responsible Officers:

Mark Brookes (Assistant Director – Corporate and Contracted 
Services) 

Ben Hosier – Group Manager (Procurement and Contracted 
Services)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 
two in relation to Corporate and Contracted Services.

Recommendations That Members note the report. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money; 
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None.

Value for Money

Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving 
Value for Money for its c
[...]
nce & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 6 November 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Parking Enforcement Contract Performance
Contact: David Collins, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Contracted 

Services

Author/Responsible Officer
Ben Hosier (Group Manager – Procurement & Contracted 
Services)
Victoria Coady (Commercial Contracts & Supplier Relationship 
Lead Officer)

Purpose of report: 1. To provide Committee with an overview of the 
implementation and mobilisation of the Parking 
Enforcement contract. 

2. To provide Committee with an overview of the governance 
arrangements that have been set up to monitor, review 
and report on the performance of the Parking Enforcement 
contract including the agreed set of contractual Key 
Performance Indicators.   

 
3. To provide a report on the financial performance of the 

contract over the first 6 months of the year.

Recommendations 1. That Committee acknowledges the work that was 
undertaken throughout the implementation and 
mobilisation period by Council officers and Indigo Park 
Services UK Ltd.

2. That Committee supports the governance arrangements 
that have been set up to monitor the performance of 
Indigo Park Services UK Ltd, including the KPI’s.

3. That Committee notes the financial performance of 
Parking Enforcement contract during the first 6 months of 
the contract. 

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

It is suggested that the performance of the Parking 
Enforcement contract is presented to this Committee every 6 
months over the first 2 years of the contract.

Page 44

Agenda Item 11



Corporate 
objectives:

Clean Safe & enjoyable Environment
Economic Growth & Prosperity
On-Street and Off-Street parking supports a clean, safe and 
enjoyable environment and supports economic growth and 
prosperity which are both priorities of the Council’s vision.

Dacorum Delivers
The Council’s car parks provide an income stream. Optimising 
income assists the Gen
[...]
s are clearly set out in the service specification 
and legislation. 

Health & Safety is reviewed and discussed at the monthly 
operational meetings and taken to the operational board if 
deemed necessary.

Consultees: David Collins – Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Contracted 
Services

Mark Brookes – Assistant Director Corporate and Contracted 
Services

Victoria Coady -  Commercial Contracts & Supplier 
Relationship Lead Officer

Steve Barnes – Parking Services Team Leader

Background 
papers:

N/A

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

ANPR – Automatic Number Plate Recognition

CCTV – Closed Circuit TV

CEO – Civil Enforcement Officer

CPZ – Controlled Parking Zone

IPS – International Parking System

IVR – Interactive Voice Response

KPI’s – Key Performance Indicators

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy

ONS – Office for National Statistics

PCN – Penalty Charge Notice

TES – Traffic Environment Systems

TUPE – Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 (as amended)

VRM – Vehicle Registration Mark

Page 46



Introduction

During 2017 the Council were presented with an opportunity to review the Parking 
Enforcement arrangements due to the contract needing to be retendered.

Upon reviewing the service specification, it become clear that it had previously been 
drafted from a service provision perspective and had very little scope to reduce 
operational running costs.

Due to the technology that was around when this contract was originally drafted, both 
operational and financial service improvement have been hampered by the 
limitations on the equipment, the lack of data for decision making, the reliance on 
cash and therefore risk of theft, vandalism and costs of cash collection.

The Council undertook a pre-tender market engagement exercise with a number of 
major IT and Solution providers in the UK to understand the context of the current 
Parking Enforcement market and any future market developments.

The dialogue identified current business, technological and innovative solutions and 
market developments, which has led to a good understanding of how an effective 
and responsive Parking Enforcement Service could be shaped to deliver future 
ongoing efficiencies. 

It also enabled the Council to explore new systems which will ensure that data is 
reliable, robust and able to inform customers, service priorities and support future 
planning.

It was clear from the market engagement that technology would allow innovation and 
growth to deliver efficiency savings and reduce parking contraventions. It was 
suggested that we should treat Software as a Service and if procured in this way 
would deliver outcomes. It would also promote continuous improvement of equipment 
and systems by taking advantage of innovations as they develop in the market. 

The following examples have been provided to show potential technological 
innovations: 

 Introduction of vehicles equipped with CCTV ANPR linked to the back office 
system can be used to identify vehicles parked in contravention allowing 
CEO’s to be targeted at non-compliant vehicles. 

 Develop “Heat Maps” showing areas that have the most number of PCNs 
issued. This then allows for ‘Resource Optimisation’ based on location/time. 

 Utilise systems and websites that promote customer self-service by:
o providing virtual online tickets and permits;
o providing a self-serve pre-appeal web site – this reduces the number 

dealt with by officers considerably;
o utilising telephony IVR to give information to callers.

 Use in road sensors to detect if a vehicle is in a bay. Currently expensive but 
could be used to support disabled/electric car users.

 Use fixed CCTV to enforce parking around schools on Zig Zag lines only.

The Committee will recall that Cabinet delegated authority to award a contract for 
Parking Enforcement in October 2017 and that the contract was subsequently 
awarded to Indigo Park Services UK
[...]
s
o Health & Safety
o Training & Development
o Support Vehicles
o ANPR Vehicle and Technology
o Accommodation
o Office Equipment
o Uniform
o Liaising with the Council's IT Supplier
o Acceptance Testing
o System Live
o Pay & Display Equipment Programme
o Back Office and Training Works

1.2 The contract mobilisation commenced in January 2018 with a contract ‘go 
live’ date of 8 April 2018. Although the mobilisation period was deemed to be 
more than sufficient, there were some key elements of the mobilisation that 
were time critical and it was imperative that customers did not see a dip in the 
level of service that was being provided, such as;

o IT Solution set-up; 
o
o polygon mapping for the ANPR CCTV vehicle; 
o

1.3 the swap over of the pay and park machines in all of the on-street and off-
street locations. Although Indigo were the incumbent service provider, the 
new contract required the CEO’s to have some additional skills over and 
above that of the former contract. The main additional skills were the ability 
and licences to drive a vehicle/moped scooter and a bicycle. This has proven 
to be a concern for Indigo who have encountered a number of problems 
recruiting suitably qualified staff.

1.4 Since the contract commencement, Indigo have not always been able to 
provide a sustainable level of CEO’s as indicated in their tender submission, 
they have frequently managed to fill the vacancies with agency staff, but have 
not always been able to rely on these agency staff to attend.

1.4 Indigo Park Services UK Ltd have indicated that overall they are pleased with 
how the mobilisation of this contract has gone. 

1.5 There was a clear communications strategy in place to inform residents of the 
changes that would take effect with the new parking enforcement contract 

Page 49



however, there have been a number of concerns that have been raised, 
concerning the changes to the parking enforcement service. 

1.6 The main changes to the parking enforcement s
[...]
lained that all future visitor vouchers would be 
activated by logging on to your online account and inputting the VRM of 
the visitor’s vehicle.      

o Evidence indicates¹ that the vast majority of residents will apply for the 
annual parking permit and visitor vouchers utilising the systems and 
websites provided by the Council.

o This evidence also indicates² that the majority of residents will be able to 
book/use the visitor vouchers as they regularly access the internet ‘on the 
go’.

Page 50



o Evidence indicates³ that the number of elderly internet users had 
increased significantly. 

¹ The latest ONS report (3/8/17) on households & individual’s internet access indicates that 90% of 
households in Great Britain have internet access.

² The latest ONS report (3/8/17) on households & individual’s internet access indicates that 73% of 
adults accessed the internet “on the go” using a mobile phone or smartphone.

³ The latest ONS report (19/5/17) on Internet users in the UK: 2017 indicated that internet use in the 65 
to 74 age group has increased from 52% in 2011 to 78% in 2017

1.9 It was clear from the relatively small volume of responses that the Council 
received that a number of residents felt that their individual circumstances 
have not been taken in to consideration when the new parking enforcement 
arrangements were designed. Although it is envisaged that this will be a 
minority of residents, the Council have a duty to ensure that through the 
services delivered, no individual or group of residents feel discriminated 
against. The Council has subsequently reviewed the new parking 
arrangements and have proposed the below new processes for residents 
living in CPZ’s who are unable to access the internet for permits and visitor 
vouchers.

o Residents that do not have access to the internet but need to apply for a 
parking permit in a CPZ can write in to Parking Services and apply for a 
parking permit, the correspondence should clearly state the 
[...]
ional fee).
o The value of Cash session has decreased as a percentage of P&D income although still remains the most popular payment method.
o The cost of collecting and banking the cash from the machines is approximately £30k and is paid for by the Council as part of the contract service charge.   

P
age 60



Conclusions:   

Overall the performance of Indigo Park Services UK Ltd demonstrates that they are 
delivering an acceptable level of service and the introduction of the new technology is 
beginning to improve the financial performance of the contract.  

The governance arrangements that have been established appear to be appropriate 
for a contract of this size and nature and are set up so that they will be able to 
identify and address any issues or concerns with the performance of the contract 
regarding the service outcomes, statutory compliance and the commercial aspects.

The KPI’s are fit for purpose and will ensure the performance of Indigo Park Services 
UK Ltd is measured against set criteria and will also deliver a baseline of 
performance data that will enable new and/or improved KPI’s to be developed in the 
future to encourage continuous improvement in both performance and service 
outcomes.

The commercial aspect of the contract demonstrates that Indigo are on track to 
deliver the contract in line with their tender submission.

Although this is still early days of the contract, Indigo have implemented the new 
contract well and supports the delivery of the Council objectives.

Recommendations 

The recommendations for this Committee in relation to the Parking Enforcement 
contract KPI’s and first 6 months’ performance are set out below. 

1. That Committee acknowledges the work that was undertaken throughout the 
implementation and mobilisation period by Council officers and Indigo Park 
Services UK Ltd.

2. That Committee supports the governance arrangements that have been set 
up to monitor the performance of Indigo Park Services UK Ltd, including the 
KPI’s.

3. That Committee notes the financial performance of Parking Enforcement 
contract during the first 6 months of the contract.

Page 61



Clerk: tbc – temporary contact Cassy O’Neil (ext. 2313)

Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Work Programme 2018/19

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to 

account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting 
Date

Report 
Deadline

Items Contact Details Background 
information

6 
November 

2018

20 October 
2018

Action Points (from previous 
meeting)

Chairman

Budget Monitoring Report 
Q2

Assistant Director
Finance & Resources
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gvo.uk

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Finance and Resources Q2 
Performance Report

Assistant Director
Finance & Resources
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Corporate & Contracted 
Services Q2 Performance 
Report

Assistant Director, Corporate & 
Contracted Services
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Performance, People & 
Innovation Q2 Performance 
Report

Assistant Director, Performance, 
People & Innovation
linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Parking Contract 
Performance

Group Manager
Commissioning Procurement and 
Compliance.
Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk

Joint 
Budget

4 
December 

2018

22 
November 

2018

****Joint Budget****
****2019-2020****

********************
Ideally no further items to 

be added

Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations & S.151 
Officer

James.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

8 January 
2019

22 
December 

2018
Action Points (from previous 
meeting)

Chairman

Page 62

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gvo.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.deane@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: tbc – temporary contact Cassy O’Neil (ext. 2313)

New Normal Linda Roberts
Assistant Director (Performance, 
People & Innovation)
Linda.Roberts@dacorum.gov.uk 

Joint 
Budget

5 
February 

2019

22 January 
2019

****Joint Budget****
****2019-2020****

********************
Ideally no further items to 

be added

Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations
James.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

26 March 
2019

9 February 
2019

Action Points (from previous 
meeting)

Budget Monitoring Report 
Q3

Assistant Director
Finance & Resources
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gvo.uk

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Finance and Resources Q3 
Performance Report

Assistant Director
Finance & Resources
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Corporate & Contracted 
Services Q3 Performance 
Report

Assistant Director, Corporate & 
Contracted Services
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Performance, People & 
Innovation Q3 Performance 
Report

Assistant Director, Performance, 
People & Innovation
linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review 
and 

scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance
Performance of the Leisure 
Contract

To monitor 
the contact 
twice a year

Items to be scheduled: 

performance of the leisure contract needs to be included on the work programme every six 
months for the first two years. March 19, sept 19, March 20, Sept 20.

Page 63

mailto:Linda.Roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gvo.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring Q2 Report
	Resources-06-11-18-Budget Monitoring Q2 Appendix A
	Resources-06-11-18-Budget Monitoring Q2 Appendix B
	Resources-06-11-18-Budget Monitoring Q2 Appendix C

	8 Finance and Resources Q2 Performance Report
	Resources-06-11-18-Finance and Resources Q2 Appendix 1
	Resources-06-11-18-Finance and Resources Q2 Appendix 2

	9 Corporate and Contracted Services Q2 Performance Report
	Resources-06-11-18-Corporate & Contracted Services performance data

	11 Parking Enforcement Contract Performance
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

6 NOVEMBER 2018

Councillors: Howard
Herbert Chapman 
(Chair)
Douris
E Collins
Taylor
Guest
Tindall
Adeleke

Officers: Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Victoria Coady Commercial Contracts and Supplier 
Relationship Lead Officer

Ben Hosier Group Manager - Procurement and 
Contracted Services

Fiona Jump Group Manager - Financial Services
Linda Roberts Assistant Director - Performance, People 

and Innovation
Sarah Turner PA to the Corporate Directors

Also Attendance:

Councillor Graeme Elliot
Councillor David Collins
Councillor Neil Harden

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

113  MINUTES

The minutes from 11 September 2018 were agreed and then signed by the 
Chairman. 

114  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Fethney, Barrett, Armytage and 
McLean.  

115  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.



116  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

117  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

118  ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman confirmed that the action points from the previous meeting were all 
completed and there were no comments.

119  BUDGET MONITORING Q2 REPORT

F Jump presented the Budget Monitoring report and enquired if there were any 
questions.

Cllr Taylor queried the slippage of £2.8m as this was a considerable amount and was 
there cause for concern or any need to worry.  F Jump confirmed that the amount 
was correct but it would be spent and just the timetables had changed.

Cllr Guest asked about the void figures and what the Housing Department was doing 
to reduce them.  F Jump will need to ask Housing to confirm the position on the 
voids.

Action: F Jump

Cllr Tindall would like to understand the slippage on the garage development project 
and enquired if the £2.8m slippage was being treasury managed.  F Jump advised 
that the cash balances were being properly invested and highlighted the information 
contained in Appendix A, investment income at £262k.  F Jump will need to ask the 
Asset Management team for information on the slippage on the Garage Programme.

Action: F Jump

Cllr Tindall mentioned that on page 7 there was no explanation of why there is £70k 
exceeding budget for facilities management.  B Hosier explained that this was due to 
a number of items that have come up that was not known when setting the budget as 
they have arisen since moving into the building.  These are now taken into account 
for budget setting.

Cllr Tindall queried the expense on Clean, Safe and Green, where there have been a 
number of constituent complaints regarding the cutting of grass but there are also 
vacant posts.  F Jump confirmed she would contact the Assistant Director for a 
response.

Action: F Jump

Cllr Elliot asked about the slippage on the FM contract - what percentage would it be 
of the annual spend.  B Hosier will need to look at the percentage slippage and 
confirm.

Action: B Hosier



3

Cllr Tindall enquired about the slippage on 7.5 tenants charges and wondered if this 
was related to the window cleaning contract as there had been a number of 
constituent complaints that Supported Housing tenants were paying for a service that 
they were not receiving.  F Jump will need to check with Housing and confirm the 
position.

Action: F Jump

The Chairman mentioned item 4.3 supplies and services for co-mingled waste being  
£450k over budget and asked if we were looking at income from recycled glass to 
help mitigate, as this used to bring in a lot of money.

The Chairman confirmed the recommendations and they were agreed by the 
Committee.

120  FINANCE AND RESOURCES Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Cllr Guest queried if anything was being done to mitigate the risk for FR_RO1 which 
is amber.  F Jump confirmed she would need to ask the service for more details.

Action: F Jump

Cllr Douris asked if the performance would be 92% on RBF06 if there hadn’t been 
any monitoring.  L Roberts advised that the service has had a very busy time of year, 
there had been sickness, holidays, bereavements and unplanned leave which had a 
significant affect and the close monitoring had enabled the team to achieve the 92%.

The Chairman read out the recommendations and the committee agreed.

121  CORPORATE AND CONTRACTED SERVICES Q2 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

Cllr D Collins introduced the report on the Corporate and Contracted Services.  M 
Brookes went through the report and asked the Committee if there were any 
questions.

Cllr Tindall raised concerns at the number of Members who hadn’t had any 
development training.  M Brookes confirmed that we are very conscious of this and 
are working on a programme that will encourage Members to get involved.  There will 
also be some mandatory training.  Cllr Taylor advised that he had been working with 
the Internal Auditors to encourage people to attend training and are working on a 
process to audit which will be included in to the Audit Report.

Cllr Douris asked if we have a list of Members that had attended Member 
Development.  M Brookes advised that we do keep that information.  Cllr Douris 
confirmed that he wasn’t asking for it, but he was concerned about the level of frailty 
of the relationship between Democratic Services and the people that are responsible 
for the website.  He mentioned that meetings had been cancelled but hadn’t been 
changed on the website.  M Brookes will take this back to the team.

Action: M Brookes



The Chairman queried the two reports on DBC v Ogundipe on page 36 and why the 
closure order was required twice.  M Brookes confirmed that the original order was 
for 2 months and the perpetrator returned and continued the poor behaviour so a 
further closure order was obtained.  M Brookes will provide further detail on the case 
Ogundipe case for the Committee.

Action: M Brookes

Cllr Douris on behalf of the Mayor encouraged all Members to support charity events 
that have been arranged for this year.

122  PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE & INNOVATION Q2 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

L Roberts went through the performance report for Quarter 2 of the People and 
Innovation team.  Questions arising were as follows:

Cllr Taylor mentioned that the trend is concerning where HR02a turnover of staffing 
is increasing and the days lost through sickness is increasing,  Also the budget is 
increasing.  Cllr Taylor said that he needs to be reassured.

Cllr Douris also highlighted that the information is missing in the final column.

L Roberts said this was a systems issue and that until it can be fixed we could 
improve the narrative.  

L Roberts also confirmed that we are working on new normal which will include 
activities for helping people and recruitment and retention.  Sickness is being 
addressed but we do have an older demographic who have more sickness.

The Chairman identified that he understood that the majority of people working for 
the Council were young, also he is Chair of the JNC where we had a reporting on 
mentoring people who were off sick and he felt this was a good way forward.  The 
figures are still going up so The Chairman would like to see if this was due to long 
term or short term sickness.

Cllr Douris added that it was difficult to understand the problems as we do not have 
the full facts.  L Roberts said that we might be able to put more information in the 
comments column to give Members a clearer picture of where we are with sickness.

Cllr Guest asked about the uptake of the flu vaccinations and who undertook them.  L 
Roberts confirmed that they were undertaken by Tesco, there had been a very good 
uptake and that it had also been offered to staff who were not frontline this year.

Cllr Tindall felt that short term sickness may be putting teams under pressure. There 
has been 8 years of austerity which puts pressures on staff.  Cllr Tindall suggested 
that we need to look at the symptoms and if it was due to the pressure that staff were 
under.

Cllr Tindall asked if there were any plans to improve Members technology.  Cllr D 
Collins responded that there was and new equipment was currently being looked at 
and it would be thoroughly tested.  A manual will be provided.



5

The Chairman confirmed the recommendations and the Committee agreed.

123  PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT PERFORMANCE

Cllr D Collins introduced the report and BH went through the presentation.

Cllr Tindall asked about using fixed CCTV to enforce parking around schools zig-zag 
lines as there had been some near misses and he believed that schools would be 
very keen for this to be implemented.  B Hosier confirmed this is something that will 
be delivered as part of the contract, but it would be undertaken using a parked CCTV 
ANPR vehicle rather than a static camera.  We will be making contact with schools 
next year with the main focus on awareness and talking to the teachers and the 
children and get them on board.

Cllr Tindall queried the level of service and the difficulties recruiting and asked if this 
would contribute to the acceptable level of service.  B Hosier said that previously Civil 
Enforcement Officers would walk around but now they need to drive scooters and 
cars, this had caused Indigo some issues with recruitment.  Indigo are looking at 
ways to improve recruitment including increased salaries, they are also using temps.  
If Indigo do not have full staff quota it will result in a payment to the Council.

Cllr Douris declared an interest as he sits on a panel called PATROL, which is the 
Parking & Traffic Regulations Outside London.  

Cllr Douris asked what is the percentage of appeals that we uphold and the 
percentage overturned.  B Hosier confirmed he did not have that information to hand 
but it is available on the website in the annual parking report and that he would 
ensure that a response to this question was sent out to the Committee.  Cllr Douris 
said that he hoped that it would feature in future parking reports.

The Chairman asked about the CPZ for blue badge holders and if they clearly state 
why they can’t manage online or if they haven’t got access to a computer.  B Hosier 
advised that they can write to us and apply for a virtual permit and visitor vouchers.  

Cllr Harden highlighted that there had been some issues for people who do not have 
access to computers and he was grateful to officers as they came up with a process 
for dealing with this.

Cllr Harden declared that he had read in the national papers that 50% of parking 
fines were won on appeal.  Cllr Douris said this was at Tribunal and not with the 
issuing authority.

The Chairman went through the recommendations and the Committee agreed.

124  WORK PROGRAMME

There were no additions to the Work Programme.

125  NEW NORMAL



The New Normal Programme was introduced by Cllr D Collins and L Roberts 
presented the report.  Questions arising were as follows:

Cllr Tindall was very encouraged by this project and welcomed the changes.  Cllr 
Tindall commented that there was very little about resilience in the report and also he 
would like to see Members more involved, a good way forward might be to set up a 
Task and Finish Group.  L Roberts advised resilience is in the People Strategy, the 
New Normal Programme is about projects.  Cllr Harden clarified this was a working 
document and was about operational issues which would not include Members.

The Chairman mentioned that on page 2 item 2 it mentions the areas explored 
including having the right number of skilled people to deliver quality services and 
enquired if we do have the right people, partnerships and relationships.  L Roberts 
confirmed that we need to do workforce planning better and work with partners to 
ensure we are consistently providing best practice.

Cllr Tindall had met with Sally Marshall about skilled position and how we are finding 
it difficult to recruit.  Cllr Tindall asked if we are meeting with Universities to ensure 
they are offering the skills that we want.  The Chairman also mentioned 
Apprenticeships and how they can be used to give us the skills needed.  L Roberts 
advised that these are a part of a range of options we are considering, which also 
includes the Graduate Scheme.

Cllr Douris enquired how much we pay to the Apprenticeship Levy and how much of 
it that we use.  Also the paper says the right things but is only half way there.  Cllr 
Douris would like to see what the outcomes are.  There is also the constraint of a 
small budget.  Cllr Douris said that if we are looking to deliver change we should be 
bolder and more dynamic, which he did not see in the paper.  L Roberts confirmed 
this is about management of the projects not pieces of work and that was why it was 
a small budget.  The outcomes and specifics will be defined in the PID’s for each 
project.

The Chairman went through the recommendations and the Committee agreed.

126  UPDATED ACTION POINTS

The Meeting ended at 9.05 pm


